GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYUSH

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2696
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04™ AUGUST 2023

ALLOCATION OF FUNDS UNDER AYUSH SCHEMES

2696. SHRI DHARMENDRA KASHYAP:
Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) the funds allocated to various States under different schemes of AYUSH during last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise including Uttar Pradesh;

(b) the details of the amount released/to be released by the Government to Uttar Pradesh;

(c) the time by which such remaining amount is proposed to be released to Uttar Pradesh;
and

(d) the number of AYUSH centres established and functional in the country, State/UT-wise including Aonla Parliamentary constituency?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF AYUSH
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(@) to (c) Government of India is implementing the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the National AYUSH Mission (NAM) through State/UT Governmentsfor the development and promotion of AYUSH systems of medicine in the country including Uttar Pradesh and providing grant-in-aid to them as per the proposals received in their State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs).Further, under NAM, the State/UT-wise, detailed status of funds released during the last three years and the current year including Uttar Pradesh is furnished at Annexure-I.

(d) Public Health being a State subject, establishment of Ayush centers in the country including Aonla Parliamentary constituency comes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments. However, under NAM, there is a provision of financial assistance for setting up of 10/30/50 Bedded Integrated Ayush Hospitals. Accordingly, State/UT Governments may avail financial assistance by submitting suitable proposal through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) as per the criteria mentioned in the NAM guidelines. As per the proposals received from the State/UT Governments, 137 units of Integrated Ayush Hospitals have been approved in different States/UTs as per the priorities fixed by them in their allocated resource envelope and as reported by States/UTs, 31 units are functional. Further, the status of Integrated Ayush Hospitals constructed and made functional in the country is furnished at Annexure-II.


Annexurel.
State/UT-wise details of funds allocated under NAM during the last three years and current

year
(Rs. in Lakhs)

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

S.No. Name of States/UTs Released Released Released Released

(Central (Central (Central (Central
share) share) share) share)

| | Andaman & Nicobar 251.808 296.061 142.386 153.772

Islands

2 Andhra Pradesh 385.402 0.000 0.000 0.000
3 Arunachal Pradesh 678.090 180.850 402.040 0.000
4 Assam 347.150 639.520 1011.770 0.000
5 Bihar 516.535 1686.077 0.000 0.000
6 Chandigarh 195.808 94.864 189.735 0.000
7 Chhattisgarh 2691.066 841.309 0.000 0.000
8 gl?rsaf‘niaiagiave“ 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
9 Delhi 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
10 | Goa 65.988 218.988 142.286 0.000
11 Gujarat 244.011 466.926 1908.623 0.000

12 | Haryana 3034.422 647.702 1219.905 1008.863
13 | Himachal Pradesh 494.940 1261.800 3873.577 0.000
14 | Jammu & Kashmir 2285.751 1313.105 4895.089 0.000
15 | Jharkhand 0.000 1309.765 7752.570 0.000

16 | Karnataka 2184.371 1821.460 1714.086 1677.180
17 | Kerala 2337.585 1153.388 4399.828 0.000

18 | Lakshdweep 19.605 64.257 116.322 166.007
19 | Madhya Pradesh 5608.633 3123.198 1716.000 0.000

20 | Maharashtra 0.000 0.000 0.000 1117.768
21 Manipur 571.720 170.040 1723.000 0.000


22 | Mizoram 657.720 259.080 117.270 284.470
23 Meghalaya 247.970 609.780 796.840 0.000
24 | Nagaland 1254.890 232.270 495.780 0.000
25 Odisha 716.640 1075.380 0.000 0.000
26 | Puducherry 47.667 200.273 623.952 0.000
27 | Punjab 89.770 527.280 0.000 0.000
28 | Rajasthan 2276.400 3189.000 0.000 0.000
29 Sikkim 350.440 99.300 626.060 170.370
30 | Tamilnadu 616.580 2348.268 2428.686 0.000
31 Telanagana 0.000 3132.252 0.000 0.000
32 | Tripura 270.080 138.710 1030.900 0.000
33 Uttar Pradesh 10373.858 13809.724 14437.596 0.000
34 | Uttarakhand 656.458 2622.504 1855.797 1078.125
35 | West Bengal 247.346 2118.045 1056.581 0.000
36 | Ladakh 187.454 72.265 0.000
TOTAL 39718.703 45838.630 54748.942 5656.555


Annexure I1

State/UT wise approved integrated Ayush hospitalsunder NAM from 2014-15 to 2022-23

;l(') State/UT Location Status

1 Andaman & Nicobar Port Blair Under construction
Islands

Kakinada Under construction

2. Andhra Pradesh : -
ndhra Frades Visakhapatnam Under construction Bhalukpong Under construction

3. A hal Pradesh : - -
runachal Frades Likabali Under construction

Goalpara Construction completed Majuli Construction completed

Kokrajhar Under construction Baksa Under construction
4. Assam Morigaon Under construction Kaliabor Under construction Diphu Under construction Bajali Under construction
5. Bihar Patna Under construction
6. | Chandigarh Chandigarh Under construction
JangirChampa Under construction Mahasamund Under construction Koria Under construction
Korba Under construction
7. | Chhattisgarh Kanker Under construction
Narayanpur Under construction Bijapur Under construction Dantewada Under construction
DalliRajhara Under construction
2 Goa South Goa Under construction
) North Goa Under construction
9. Gujarat Surat Under construction
10. | Haryana Hisar Under construction
. Under construction

11. | Himachal Pradesh Kullu' -
Mandi Under construction
Kishtwar Under construction
Kupwara Under construction
12. | Jammu & Kashmir Bilawar Under construction
Kulgam Under construction
Samba Under construction
Ranchi Under construction
13. | Jharkhand Gumla Under construction
Bokaro Under construction


Deoghar

Under construction

Palamu Under construction
Dumka Under construction Jamshedpur Under construction
Gadag Functional

14. | Karnataka Mangalore Functional
Thrithahalli Construction not started Chalakudy, Thrissur Under construction Mattannur, Kannur Under construction

15. | Kerala Adoor, Pathanamthitta Construction not started
Attapadi Construction not started Kottarakara, Kollam Construction not started

16. | Lakshadweep Kavaratti Functional
Nandurbar Under construction

17. | Maharashtra Sindhudurg Under construct%on
Pune Under construction Ahmednagar Under construction Moreh, TengnoupalDist Functional Churachandpur Under construction KwakeithelKonjengl eikai Functional Keirao AC, Imphal East District Functional Chandel Under construction

18. | Manipur Jiribam Under construction
Kangpokpi Under construction Bishnupur Under construction Noney Under construction
Thoubal Under construction Senapati Under construction
Bhopal Functional
Indore Under construction Narsinghpur Construction Completed Amarkantak Under construction Mandleshwar Under construction

19. | Madhya Pradesh Balaghat Construction not started
Sehore Construction not started Guna Construction not started Panna Construction not started Bhind Construction not started
Sohra (Cherapunje), East Khasi | Under construction

20. | Meghalaya Hills
RiBhoi District Under construction

. Aizwal Under construction

21. | Mizoram ; ;
Saitul Under construction Noklak, Tuensang District Functional

22. | Nagaland Razha, Chedema Functional

Sapangya (Chungtia)

Under construction


Yachem, Longleng

Under construction

Dhenkanal Under construction
23. | Odisha Behrampur Under construction
Balasore Under construction Villianur Under construction
24. | Puducherry Yanam Under construction
. Moga Under construction
25. | Punjab DayalpurSodhiaZirakpur Under construction
Bhilwara Functional
Ajmer Functional
. Churu Functional
26. | Rajasthan Bikaner Functional
Jaipur Functional
Sikar Under construction
o Kyongsa, West Sikkim Construction completed
27. | Sikkim NIT, Deorali Under construction
Theni Functional
) Thiruvannamalai Functional
28. | Tamil Nadu Pudukkottai Under construction
Namakkal Under construction
29. | Tripura Paradise Chowmuhani, Agartala Functional
South Sabroom Under construction
Bulandshahar Under construction
Kanpur Nagar Functional
Lucknow Functional
Varanasi Functional
Bareilly Functional
Basti Construction Completed
Kaushambi Functional
Sonbhadra Functional
OraiJalaun Construction Completed
SantKabir Nagar Functional
Saharanpur High Court Stay
Deoria Functional
30. | Uttar Pradesh Lalitpur Functional
Amethi Functional
Kanpur Dehat Functional
Balia Under construction
Raebareli Under construction
Baghpat Construction completed
Fatehpur Under construction
Shravasti Under construction Unnao Under construction Hardoi Under construction Gorakhpur Under construction Sambhal Under construction

Jaunpur

Construction not started


Mirzapur

Under construction

Haldwani

Functional

Jakhnidhar, Tehri

Under construction

1. kh :
3 Uttarakhand Tanakpur, Champawat Construction not started PiranKaliyar (Haridwar) Construction not started

Tapsikhata, Alipurduar District Functional

32. | West Bengal PaschimMidnapore Functional

